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8OURCE AND CON1NT 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy 
factories, conoent.rated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold 8tQr-
ages, maat packers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of 
chain grocry store8. 

Inventories are taken at inanu!acturers and wholesale level and tirn 
are required to report all StOcks he4 in their own establishnEnte or in spe-
cially rented rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of 
the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the 
co-operation of the provincial governments. 
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1. 

STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS 

AUGUST 1, 1952 

CREAMERY BUTTER 

At the opening of business on August 1, 1952 the stocks of 
creamery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 56 0868,000 lb0 Cold Storage 
warehouses had in store 42,419,000  lb0 while dairy factories held 14,229,000 lb0 
Butter in transit amounted to 220 1V 000 lb0 The summary total was higher than 
last year by 10.9 million pounds. The five-year average of August 1 stocks is 
54,134,000 lb. The ftlyp  1952 'into-storage' movement was 13.4  million pounds 
as compared with a similar movement of 1:3,4 million pounds last year. 

CHEESE 

The total stocks of cheese were 43,212,000 lbo consisting 
of 41,744,000 lb. Canadian, 1,050000 lbo imported and 418 9 000 lb. in transit. 
The summary total was higher than last year by 5.9 million pounds and showed an 
'into-storage' movement of 604 million pounds for Jul, 1952 . 

CONCENTRATED MILK PRODUCTS 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers 
amounted to 82,076,000 lb. which was an increase of 26,7 million lb. over last 
year. The 'into-storage' movement of evaporated whole milk for July, 1952 was 
16.8 million pounds0 The chief by.product, skim-milk powder amounted to 13,299,000 
lb. an increase of 409 million pounds over last year and an increase of 1,7 million 
pounds over last month. Ice cream stocks amounted to 1,042,000 gallons as 
compared with 940,000 gallons on August 1, 1951. Stocks of frozen creni amounted 
to 776,000 lb0 on August 1, 1952 while last year, at the same date, they amounted 
to 1,260,000 lb. 

EGGS 

The August 1, 1952 report shows 244,000 cases of cold storage 
eggs, 55,000 cases of fresh eggs and 4,000 cases of shell eggs in transit. 
Frozen eggs totalled 9,908,000 lb. being 2,9 miflion pounds higher than the 1951 
figure0 The 'out-ofstorage' movement for July, 1952  was 165,000 pounds as 
compared with an opposite movement of 868,000 pounds during July, 1951. 

DRESSED POULTRY 

Total poultry stocks on August 1, 1952 were higher than last 
year by 6.1 million pounds. An out..of-storage' movement of 2.6 million pounds 
is shown for the month of July, 1952 Chickens in stock amounted to 5,047,000 
lb., fowl to 3,871,000 lb,, and turkeys, to 2,477,000 lb0 There were 25,000  lb. 
dressed poultry in transit on August 1, 1952  and there were no imported stocks 
reported. 



2, 	 STOCKS OF BtJTR 

in cold storages and dairy factories in Canada - August 1, 1952 

Aug. 1, 1952 July 1, 1952 Aug. 1, 1951 
Preliminary Revised 

- thous and pounds - 

CA14DA TOTAL 56868 43,494 
In Cold Storages 42,419 30,094 29,260 
In Dairy Factories 14 9 229 13,260 16,225 
In Transit 220 140 455 

Prince £dward Island TOTAL 855 460 625 
In Cold storages 551 198 351 
In Dairy Factorie 8 304 262 274 

Nova Scotia TOTAL 659 529 754 
In Cold, Storages 455 • 333 452 
In Dairy Factories 204 196 302 

New Brunswick TOTAL 1,359 863 958 
In Cold Storages 964 385 390 
in Dairy Factories 395 478 568 

4uebec TOTkL 23.854 19,766 15,135 
In Cold Storages 20,947 16,296 11,900 
In Dairy Factorisa 2,907 3,470 3,235 

Ontario TOTAL 13,112 9,212 11,092 
In Cold Storages 9,138 6,020 6,155 
In Dairy Factories 3,974 3,192 4,937 

Manitoba TOTAL 6,637 4,235 5,675 
In Cold Storages 5,596 3,179 4,615 
In Dairy Factories 1,041 1 0 056 1,060 

Sakatcbewan TOTAL 3,943 3,245 4,281 
In Cold Storages 631 419 1,002 
In Dairy Factories 3,312 2,826 3,279 

Alberta TOTAL 3,470 2 , 763 4.404 
In Cold Storages 1,711 1,263 g,172 
In Dairy Factories 1,759 1,500 2,232 

British Columbia 	TOTAL 2,759 2,281 2,561 
In Cold Storages 2,426 2,001 2,223 
In Dairy Factories 333 280 338 

5 yaar average 1949-51 54,134 

DAIRY BUI'ER 	lb. - 744 541 
VHY BtJPI'ER 	lb. 165,000 153,000 230,000 



STOCKS OF CHZSS 	 3. 

in cold storages and dairy factories in Canada - August 1, 1952 

Aug. 1, 1952 	July , 1952 	Aug. 1, 1951 
Preliminary 	Revised 

- thousanc 	pounds - 

CANADA TOTAL 43,212 .36,800 37,326 
In Cold Storages 38,716 31,832 30,532 
In Dairy Factories 4,078 4,740 5,844 
In Transit 418 228 950 

Prince edward Island TOI'AL 253 66 30 

In Cold StOrageB -;r 219 

In Dairy Factories 253 66 85 

Nova Scotia TOTAL 71 33 130 

In Cold Storages 71 33 130 

New Brunswick TOTAL 121 121 306 

In Cold Storages 62 54 214 

In Dairy Factories 59 67 92 

Q,ueDec TOTAL 19,931 16,778 16,585 

In Cold 3torages 19,339 16,132 15,660 

In Dairy Factories 592 646 925 

Ontario TOTAL 18,788 16348 15,114 
In Cold Storages 16,350 13,136 11,239 
In Dairy Factories 2,438 3,212 3,875 

Manitoba TOTAL 1,056 992 1,129 
In Cold Storages 917 853 978 
In D8iry F8ctories 139 139 151 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 140 190 468 
In Cold Storages 74 109 195 
In Dairy Factories 66 81 273 

Alberta TOTAL 1 1.700 1,407 1,527 
In Cold Storages 1,250 986 1,166 
In Dairy Factories 450 423 361 

British Columbia TOTAL 734 631 63,3 
In Cold Storages 653 529 731 
In Dairy Factories 81 108 82 

IMPORTED CHEESE included in 
above figures 	 1,050 	1,228 	187 

/ lass than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included with dairy factories. 



40 	 STOCKS OF ICE CREAM AND FRO4 CREAM IN COlD STORA&ES 

AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA - 	 i t  1952 

Aug. 1, 1952 	July 1, 1952 	Aug. 1, 1951 
Preliminary 	Revised 

STOCKS OF ICE CREAM (000 gal.) 
for mix equivalent) 

CANADA 1042 949 940 

Prince edward Island 4 4 4 
Nova Scotia 40 37 43 
New Brunswick 19 23 21 
uebec 254 210 203 

Ontario 430 390 394 
Manitoba 66 57 50 
Saakatchewan 55 61 56 
Alberta 64 60 58 
BitiSb ColunLbia 110 107 111 

STOCKS OF FROZEN CREAM (coo lb.) 
Cia pounds of cream) 

quebec 	 347 	294 	599 

Ontario 	 328 	159 	660 

Other Provinces 	 101 	 105 	 1 

ALL CANADA T(YTAL 	 776 	 538 	1,260 



STOCKS OF CONC21TRATED MIlK IN COLA) STCKES, WAREROUSES 	 5. 
AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA OWNED AND HELD BY/OR FOR MANUFACTURERS 

A1XUST 1, 1952 
with comparative figures for last year and last nrnith 

Aug. 1, 1952 July 1, 1952 Aug. 1, 1951 
Preliminary Revised 

- thousand pounds - 

CONCENThATLD WHOLE MILK 

Condensed Whole Milk 1,314 1,444 3290 
Case 909 1,073 2,689 
Bulk 405 371 601 

Zvaporated Whole Milk .O76 	J 65,261/ 55367 

Whole Milk Powder 3 1 .147 2,931 3 , 333 
Spray Process 2,754 W 2,506 3,03 
Roller Process 383 425 298 

CONCENTRATED MILK BY-PRODUCTS 

Skin-milk 1,918 1,915 1,431 
Condensed 350 353 432 
Evaporated 1,568 	/ 1,562 999 

Skim-milk Ppwder 13,299 11,617 
Human Food: 

Spray Process 6,262 	/ 6,238 3,126 
Roller Process in bags 1,824 	/ 826 412 

bbls. 4,474 ./ 4,315 4,595 
Animal Feed 739 	/ 238 248 

Buttermilk Pgwder 827 	/ 669 685 

Casein 2,003 2,108 654 

Whey Powder 665 372 943 

/ There were also on hand 9,086,000 lb. of Evaporated Whole Milk in the hands of Whole-
salers, but not included here. 

/ Estimates included in these figures are as follows: Evaporated Tolo  Milk 40,000 lb. 
Whole Milk Powder: Spray Process 190,000 lb. Roller Proce8s 225,000 lb. Condensed 
Skim-Milk 25,000 lb. Evaporated Skim-Milk 200,000 lb. Skim-Milk. Powder: Spray 
Process 470,000 lb. Roller Process in Bags. 300,000 lb. Roller Process in bt1. 
800,000 lb. 	Animal Feed: 100,000 lb. Buttermilk Powder: 25,000 lb. Caaein 110,000 
lb. 



6, 	ZGGS IN COlD 8P1AGES AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA - AUST 1, 1952 
with comparative figures for last year and for last month 

	

Augi, 	ruly 1, 	Aug. 1, 	Aug. 1, 	tu1,y 1, 	Aug. 1, 

	

1952 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1952 	1951 
Preliminary Ravised 	Preliminary Revised 

COlD ST(IV4E 	FRES1 

O A N A D A (000 cases) 244 ./ 367 160 

Maritimes - - 2 2 2 
uebec 10 11 5 5 6 10 

Ontario 51 122 50 13 22 17 
Manitoba 95 124 37 14 21 8 
Sacatchewan 29 37 is 7 6 8 
Alberta 40 60 41 6 9 10 
British Columbia 10 13 12 4 3 5 

Aug. 1 	1952 J1' 1, Aug. 1, 

Preliminary 1952 1951 
Revised  

FROZEN WHOIS YOU WUITES TOTAl.. TOTAL TOTAL 

C A N AD A (000 lb.) 7.321 	/ 1,035 1,552 	/ 9908 10073 7,038 

Maritimes 254 6 33 291 241 112 
.,uebec 1,780 r527 475 2,582 2,819 1,605 
Ontario 2,137 301 377 2,815 3,124 2,059 
Manitoba 1,928 148 583 29659 2,195 1,958 
Saskatchewan €44 6 - 250 275 268 
Alberta 430 42 28 500 794 672 
British Golunibia 480 205 16 701 625 304 

E G G 3UMMARY(000caae8) 

Shill Eggs 

In Transit (page 13) 

Frozen Eggs (38.5 lb. per case) 

TOT AL 

Aug. 1, 1952 July 1 1952 Aug. 1, 1952 
Preliminary 	Revised 

	

299 	436 	220 

	

4 	4 	4 

	

257 	262 	183 

	

560 	702 	407 

/ Thesc figures include estimates 'f ,0OC cases of Cold Storage Eggs, 4,000 cased 
ggs end FrzRage, 4ho1e 70.000 1. 	Tht 4M (C Lb. for firms 

tat1t to report on ti.v 	nese estimates 	not i.retuded in 	i2ta of the 
provinces. 



STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POIJII'RY PR(UCTS IN 9 CITIES 	7. 
AUGUST 1, 1952 

with comparative figureB for last year and revised total- for last month 

BiJPTR 	CHE 	/ 	ZGGS (000 cases) 

	

Creeitry (000 lb.) Cheddar (000 lb.,) Co.i1 Storage 	Fresh 
Aug. 1, 	Aug. 1, Aug. 1, Aug. 1, Aug.l, Aug.l 	Aug. 1, 
1952 	1951 	1952 	1951 	1952 1951 	1952 

uebec 2,455 2,301 161 115 3 - 1 
Montr3a1 18,416 9,114 19,170  15,531 6 4 4 
Toronto 7,464 3,860 2,404 1,906 2 1 8 
Winnipeg 5,934 4,669 992 1,047 93 35 13 
Regina 1,034 523 69 60 3 2 
Saskatoon 430 716 23 80 ( 6 2 
Edmonton 1,704 2,180 727 599 31 30 4 
Calgary 387 702 580 618 5 10 1 
'vancouver 2,427 2,193 589 560 9 12 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 40,251 26,458 24,715 20,516 159 101 38 

July 1, 1952 (revised) 29,667 20,290 220 48 

Aug. 1, 1952 Aug. 1, 1951 

FRON EGGS (000 lb.) #VHOlz YOLK WHITES TOTAL TOTAL 

.uabec 656 25 40 721 159 
Montreal 922 302 410 1,634 1,341 
Toronto 1,192 197 332 1,721 1,355 
Winnipeg 1,928 148 583 2,659 1,957 
Regina 82 - - 82 92 
Saskatoon 16 - - 16 22 
edmonton 247 41 23 311 383 
Calgary 172 1 5 178 219 
vancouver 460 205 - 13 678 297 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 5,675 919 1,406 8,000 5,825 

July 1, 1952 (revised) 	5,840 	987 	1,223 	8,050 

Note: Of the preliminary total for Canada at August 1,1952 the above cities' stocks 
were: 
CRAMRY BUTTER 71.1 	CHEESE 57.8 	SHELL EGGS 65.9 	FROZ1 EGGS 80.7 % 

/ Imported cheese on hand totalled 883,000 lb. on August 1, 1952 1,037,000 lb. On 
July 1, 1952 and 187.000 lb. on August 1, 1951. 

/ Including New Westminter. 



8. 
	 DISSD POULTRY 

STOCKS IN COlD STORAGES, KILLING PLA1TS 

with comparative figures 

Aug. 1, 	3u1y 1, 	Aug. 1, 	Au,g.1, 	July 1, 	Aug. 1, 

1952 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1952 	1951 

	

Preliminary Revised 	Preliminary Revised 
- thousand pouMs - 

TcftAL BROILERS 

C A N AD A 14,191 	/ 16,688 7925 544 658 4 

Maritins 698 958 322 24 39 6 

Quebec 2,345 3,018 2456 153 204 193 

Ontario 4,696 5,786 2,368 215 275 93 

Manitoba 2,673 3,516 1,196 47 46 34 
Saskatchewan 240 690 201 - 4 6 

Alberta 763 1,226 860 49 18 34 
British Columbia 1,46 1,494 522 56 72 45 

CHICKS FOWL 

CANADA 5.047 6.683 2.843 3,871 4,982 2,495 

Maritinms 443 579 129 92 138 120 

Qusbec 1,102 1,275 1,195 310 422 429 
Ontario 1,726 2,503 617 2,137 2,324 1,111 

Manitoba 1,154 1,463 438 703 937 284 

Saakatctewan 108 229 52 59 247 98 
Alberta 212 301 245 178 383 320 
British Columbia 302 333 167 392 531 133 

DUCKS GEESZ 

0 A N A D A 220 222 181 136 154 - 155 

Maritins 14 15 10 • 26 34 5 

Quebec 119 126 99 3 4 27 

Ontario 29 28 45 12 13 12 

Manitoba 39 44 16 62 64 71 
Saskatchewan - 1 2 2 3 3 

Alberta - 1 2 26 30 26 
Brit iah ColumbIa 21 7 7 5 6 11 



AIUST 1, 1952 
	 9 . 

AID DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA 

for last year and last month 

Aug. 1, 	July 1, 	Aug. 1, 	Aug. 1, 	July 1, 	Aug. 1, 
1952 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1952 	1951 

	

Preliminari Revised 	Preliminary Revised 
- thousand pounds - 

TURKBYS UNCLASSIFIED  

CANADA 2,477 	3 , 603 1,707 446 386 - 133 

Maritins 99 	129 49 - 24 3 
quebec 649 	971 500 9 16 13 
Ontario 369 	470 434 208 173 56 
Manitota 567 	867 309 103 95 44 
Saskatcl:iawan 62 	157 35 9 49 5 
Alberta 294 	490 229 4 3 4 
British Columbia 437 	519 151 113 26 8 

POULThY SUW i ARY 

Aug 	1, 1952 July 1, 1952 Aug. 1, 1951 
Preliminary Revised 

Canadian (as aoove) 14,191 16,688 7,925 

Imported - 43 103 

In Transit (page 13) 	25 	75 	75 

P Q TA L 	14,2t 	16,606 	8,103 

/ These figures include an estimate of 1,450,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 
time. This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the 
specific Provinces. 



10. 	 STOCKS OF DRESSED POULTRY IN 

with comparative figures for last 

Aug. 1, 1952 	Aug. 1, 1951 	Aug. 1, 1952 	Aug. 1, 1951 
Preliminary 	Preliminary 

- thousand pounds - 

TOTAL 	 BROILERS 

268 303 10 12 
1,732 1,990 88 146 
2,938 1,411 165 42 
2 1 667 1,188 47 33 

40 114 - 4 
396 516 14 9 
271 317 35 25 

1,188 451 45 - 40 

10,600 	/ 6,290 404 311 

12,170 469 

te bee 
Mont real 
Toronto 
Winnipeg 
Regina & Saskatoon 
Edmonton 
Ca1gary 
Vancouver / 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 

July 1, 1952 (revised) 

CHICKENS FOWL 

137 120 41 51 
810 999 229 335 
908 250 1,558 

1,151 436 700 281 
15 24 15 56 

144 130 87 230 
50 110 54 74 

284 152 380 113 

3,499 2,221 3,064 1,939 

4,325 3,987 

,luebee 
Montreal 
Toronto 
Winnipeg 
Regina & Saskatoon 
Edmonton 
Calgary 
Vancouver / 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 

July 1, 1952 (revised) 

Incliding new Westminster 
/ This total includes an estimate of 1,100,000 lb. for firms failing to report on tinn. 

This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the specific 
cities, 



NINE QITIES OF CANADA - AUGUST 1, 1952 
	

11. 

year and comparative totals for last niorith 

Aug. 1, 1952 	Aug. 1, 195 	Aug. 1, 1952 	Aug. 1, 1951 
Preliminary 	 Preliminary 

- thousand pounds - 

DUCKS 
	

GEESE 

ue be c 
Mont real 
Tor onto 
Winnipag 
Regina & Saskatoon 
Edmonton 
Calgary 
Vancouver 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 

July 1, 1952 (revised) 

26 - - 

116 72 3 27 
22 38 6 3 
37 16 62 71 

- 2 25 20 
- 

- 
6 

19 6 5 9 

194 110 

ue Dec 
Montreal 
Tox nto 
Winnipeg 
Regina & Saskatoon 
Edmonton 
Calgary 
Vancouver Al 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 

July 1, 1952 (revised) 

TUR}ES UNCLASSIFIED 

79 93 1 1 
478 400 8 11 
228 257 51 22 
567 309 103 42 

6 25 4 5 
122 124 4 1 
131 99 1 3 
343 123 112 8 

1,954 1,430 284 93 

2,881 204 

/ Incl1ing New 'Ne8tininater. 

/ Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included in "Unclassified." 

r 



12. 	 CARLOADS 

BUTFR, CHEESE, EGGS and 

reported by 
with comparative figures 

Aug. 1 1952 	July 1, 1952 	Aug. 1, 1951 
- 	Preliminary 

- thousand pounds - 

IN TRANSIT 
	 BTJTER 

CAN/GA 220 140 455 

Ontario - - 105 
Manitoba 115 70 210 
Saskatchewan 70 35 35 
British C3lumbia 35 35 105 

At Principal Railway Terminals/ 

Winnipeg 	 80 	 70 	 70 

IN TRANSIT 0HIESZ 

CANADA 418 228 950 

guebec 152 - 380 
Ontario 38 - 190 
Manitoba 190 152 114 
Saskatchewan - 38 38 
Alberta - 38 38 
British Columbia 38 - 190 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Montreal 	 152 	 380 
Winnieg 	 114 	 38 	 76 
Vancouver 	 - 	 - 	 76 

1/ Figures for "Terminals" included with "In Transit." 



ATJGUST 1, 1952 
	

l3 

POULTRY IN TRANSIT IN CANADA 

Railway Companies 
for lest year and last month 

Aug. 1, 1952 	.Tu 	1, 1952 	Aug. 1, 1951 
Preliminary 

cases 	cases 	cases 

IN TRANSIT EGGS 

CANADA 4,200 4,200 4,200 

uebec 600 - 600 
Ontario 3,600 2,400 2,400 

Idanitoba - 600 600 
Saskatchewan - 1 ) 200 - 

Alberta - - 600 

At Principal Raiay Terminals )J 
Montreal 600 - 600 
Toronto 1,200 - 1,200 

IN TRANSIT POUlTRY 

CANADA (000 1b0) 25 	75 75 

Maritime Provinces - 	 25 - 

Ontario - 	 25 - 

Manitoba - 	 25 25 
Saskatchewan 25 	- 25 
Alberta - 	 - 25 

At Principal Riay Terminals 	/ 
Winnipeg 

/ Figures for "Terminals" in1ed with "In Transit." 
Average Net weights per Carloads Butter Cheese Eggs Poultry 

lb. lb. cases lb. 
Domestic 35 0 000 38,000 600 25,000 
xport 44,800 38 0 000 600 25,000 

These average weights are in accordance with order of Transport Controller TC04F. 

5503-506 
12-8-52 

A 



S 1 TS1'S 'AIAA-IBPAQY  
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